with a moving average window. Two different moving average windows are used, one is a size of 30 m
in x-direction and 50 m in z-direction (referred to as macro model I, see Figure 5a), the other is 50 m in
x-direction and 80 m in z-direction (referred to as macro model II, see Figure 5b). The location results
of the vertical component are summarized in Table 1. It is visible that the location errors increase with
velocity errors. Diffraction stacking and semblance-weighted stacking result in very similar characteristics
of location errors since they utilize the same diffraction stacking operator. Compared with the traveltime
itself, the traveltime difference is less sensitive to velocity errors. Therefore, there are fewer location errors
for cross-correlation stacking, especially in the case of negative velocity errors. The macro velocity models
result in smaller location errors since the smoothing process only changes the high frequency contents in
the model (e.g., the fault interfaces), which have only low impact on traveltimes for relatively low-frequent
microseismic waves.

Table 1: Absolute values of location errors. (unit: m)

Velocity Diffraction Semblance-weighted Cross-correlation
Model Stacking Stacking Stacking

+10 % error 28 30 26
+5 % error 12 12 16

correct model 4 6 4
-5 % error 22 22 2

-10 % error 38 38 10
macro model I 6 6 4
macro model II 8 6 2

3D horizontally layered model

Finally, a 3D horizontally layered model is used to simulate surface microseismic monitoring. The size
of the model is 200 m × 200 m × 200 m, and the depths of the two considered interfaces are 50 m and
150 m, respectively. The P-wave velocities of three layers from the top to bottom are 2000 m/s, 2500 m/s,
and 3000 m/s, respectively. The grid spacing is 2.5 m. The source is set at (125 m, 75 m, 100 m). A
strike-slip source mechanism with a strike of 0◦, dip of 90◦, and rake of 0◦ is modeled, which is a common
double-couple source in field microseismic data. For simplicity, the source excitation time is assumed to
be known. Two orthogonal receiver lines with 21 equally-spaced receivers are placed along x-direction
and y-direction, respectively. The intersection of two receiver lines is (100 m, 100m, 0 m). The synthetic
microseismic records of the vertical component are shown in Figure 6. Although a star-array or rectangle-
array is usually utilized in field surface monitoring, the simplified orthogonal receiver lines adopted here